TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM626902

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cadence Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		02/17/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	D&S Residential Services, LP		
Street Address:	1122 S. Capital of Texas Highway		
Internal Address:	Suite 350		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78746		
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: TEXAS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4391822	D&S
Registration Number:	4391820	D&S COMMUNITY SERVICES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6152446804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-850-8741

Email: trademarkdocket@wallerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robert P. Felber, Jr.

Address Line 1: c/o Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP

Address Line 2: 511 Union Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	027586.55531	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert P. Felber, Jr.		
SIGNATURE:	ATURE: /ROBERT P. FELBER, JR./	
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Cadence DS - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif

source=Cadence DS - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=Cadence DS - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

February 17, 2021

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of February 17, 2021 (the "Release"), is made by CADENCE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Agent") for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below), in favor of D&S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, LP, a Texas limited partnership ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2018 (as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of July 18, 2019, and as may be further amended, restated, amended and restated, joined, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by Grantor, Agent, and others party thereto, (ii) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, joined, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), by Grantor, Agent, and others party thereto, and (iii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, joined, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by Grantor in favor of Agent, Grantor granted to Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement, identifying the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") at Reel/Frame Nos. 005680/0105 on December 2, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has fulfilled its obligations under the Credit Agreement and has requested that Agent terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and release the security interest and lien in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Lenders, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes, and terminates any and all liens, security interests, or other interests in or rights it may have acquired through the Pledge and Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral. Agent authorizes this Release to be recorded at the USPTO.

Unless otherwise defined herein, or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement, Pledge and Security Agreement, or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

4817-1673-3916

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by a duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CADENCE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: William H. Crawford

Title: Executive Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

Schedule A

Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Goods/Services
D&S	4391822	August 27, 2013	Providing accommodations, namely, residential group homes and independent and community living housing for people with intellectual and developmental disabilities (Class 43) and home health care services (Class 44)
D&S community	4391820	August 27, 2013	Providing accommodations, namely, residential group homes and independent and community living housing for people with intellectual and developmental disabilities (Class 43) and home health care services (Class 44)

Trademark Applications

None

4817-1673-3916

RECORDED: 02/18/2021